
1

Democratic Services
White Cliffs Business Park
Dover
Kent  CT16 3PJ

Telephone: (01304) 821199
Fax: (01304) 872453
DX: 6312
Minicom: (01304) 820115
Website: www.dover.gov.uk
e-mail: democraticservices

@dover.gov.uk

7 January 2019

Dear Councillor

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT a meeting of the SCRUTINY (POLICY AND 
PERFORMANCE) COMMITTEE will be held in the HMS Brave Room at these Offices on 
Tuesday 15 January 2019 at 6.00 pm when the following business will be transacted. 

Members of the public who require further information are asked to contact Rebecca Brough 
on (01304) 872304 or by e-mail at democraticservices@dover.gov.uk.

Yours sincerely

Chief Executive 

Scrutiny (Policy and Performance) Committee Membership:

M I Cosin (Chairman)
P J Hawkins (Vice-Chairman)
T A Bond
M R Eddy
R J Frost
J M Heron
P D Jull
M J Ovenden
M Rose
D A Sargent

AGENDA

1   APOLOGIES  

To receive any apologies for absence.

2   APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

To note appointments of Substitute Members.

Public Document Pack



2

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  (Page 5)

To receive any declarations of interest from Members in respect of business to be 
transacted on the agenda. 

4   MINUTES  

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 3 July 2018, 11 
September 2018, 2 October 2018, 6 November 2018, 13 November 2018 and 4 
December 2018 (to follow).

5   PUBLIC SPEAKING  

Please note that in accordance with the agreed Protocol for Public Speaking at 
Overview and Scrutiny, the right to speak only applies to agenda items 13 to 16.

The right of the public to speak does not apply to the following agenda items: 
Apologies, Appointment of Substitute Members, Declarations of Interest, Minutes, 
the Forward Plan, the Scrutiny Work Programme, any agenda item that is not 
accompanied by a written report and items that are exempt business.
 
Members of the public wishing to speak must register to do so by no later than 
2.00 pm on the second working day before the meeting.

6   DECISIONS OF THE CABINET RELATING TO RECOMMENDATIONS FROM 
THE SCRUTINY (POLICY AND PERFORMANCE) COMMITTEE  

There were no decisions taken by the Cabinet at its meeting held on 14 January 
2019 in respect of recommendations from the Scrutiny (Policy and Performance) 
Committee.

7   ISSUES REFERRED TO THE COMMITTEE BY COUNCIL, CABINET, SCRUTINY 
(COMMUNITY AND REGENERATION) COMMITTEE OR ANOTHER COMMITTEE  

There are no items for consideration.

8   ITEMS CALLED-IN FOR SCRUTINY OR PLACED ON THE AGENDA BY A 
MEMBER OF THE COMMITTEE, ANY INDIVIDUAL NON-EXECUTIVE MEMBERS 
OR PUBLIC PETITION  

(a) Items placed on the agenda by a Member of the Committee or any individual 
Non-Executive Member

Any individual Councillor may request that a matter is placed on the agenda of 
one of the Council's Overview and Scrutiny Committees by providing 
Democratic Support with notice of the matter prior to the agenda being 
published.

There are no items for consideration.

(b) Items the subject of Call-In

Executive Decisions may be called-in by the Chairman or Spokesperson of the 
Scrutiny (Policy and Performance) Committee or any three non-executive 
members.



3

There are no items for consideration.

(c) Public Petition

There are no items for consideration.

9   NOTICE OF FORTHCOMING KEY DECISIONS  (Pages 6 - 9)

It is intended that Members should use the Notice of Forthcoming Key Decisions to 
identify topics within the remit of the Committee for future scrutiny.

10   SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 10 - 14)

It is intended that the Committee monitor and prioritise its rolling work programme.

11   SCRUTINY APPOINTMENTS TO EXECUTIVE COMMITTEES AND POLICY 
ADVISORY GROUP  

The changes to the membership of the Scrutiny (Policy and Performance) 
Committee at the meeting of the full Council held on 12 December 2018 requires 
the Committee to reconsider its appointments to the following bodies:

Local Plan Project Advisory Group (previously Councillor K Mills)

12   HOMELESSNESS ACT UPDATE  

To receive an update on the Homelessness Act.

13   REVIEW OF ON AND OFF-STREET PARKING CHARGES  (Pages 15 - 27)

To consider the attached report of the Strategic Director (Operations and 
Commercial).

14   RESTORATION OF MAISON DIEU (TOWN HALL), DOVER  (Pages 28 - 29)

To consider the attached report of the Strategic Director (Operations and 
Commercial).

15   COMMUNITY FACILITY: MAISON DIEU CAR PARK  (Pages 30 - 35)

To consider the attached report of the Strategic Director (Operations and 
Commercial).

16   AWARD OF GRANT FUNDING – TRIANGLES COMMUNITY CENTRE  (Pages 36 
- 40)

To consider the attached report of the Strategic Director (Corporate Resources).



4

Access to Meetings and Information

 Members of the public are welcome to attend meetings of the Council, its 
Committees and Sub-Committees.  You may remain present throughout them except 
during the consideration of exempt or confidential information.

 All meetings are held at the Council Offices, Whitfield unless otherwise indicated on 
the front page of the agenda.  There is disabled access via the Council Chamber 
entrance and a disabled toilet is available in the foyer.  In addition, there is a PA 
system and hearing loop within the Council Chamber.

 Agenda papers are published five clear working days before the meeting.  
Alternatively, a limited supply of agendas will be available at the meeting, free of 
charge, and all agendas, reports and minutes can be viewed and downloaded from 
our website www.dover.gov.uk.  Minutes are normally published within five working 
days of each meeting.  All agenda papers and minutes are available for public 
inspection for a period of six years from the date of the meeting.  

 If you require any further information about the contents of this agenda or your right 
to gain access to information held by the Council please contact Rebecca Brough, 
Democratic Services Manager, telephone: (01304) 872304 or email: 
democraticserv
[...]
 for provision of highway services 4 February 2019 Inward Investment Leader of the Council

Note: (1) Key Decisions which are shaded have already been taken and do not appear in this updated version of the Notice of Forthcoming Key 
Decisions.

(2) The Council's Corporate Management Team reserves the right to vary the dates set for consultation deadline(s) and for the submission of 
reports to Cabinet and Council in respect of Key Decisions included within this version of the notice.  Members of the public can find out 
whether any alterations have been made by looking at the Council's website (www.dover.gov.uk).

9

http://www.dover.gov.uk/


Version: Monday, 07 January 2019 1

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 2018/19

SCRUTINY (POLICY AND PERFORMANCE) COMMITTEE

Resource Implications for Scrutiny

Scrutiny Budget 
ExpenditureMonth Issue

Members Officers

(Corporate 
Expenditure 

unless otherwise 
stated)

Projected Actual

Action

5 June 2018 Repairs to Parks, Gardens and 
Churchyards Single Meeting

Director of 
Environment & 
Corporate Assets

£0 £0 To consider the report.

19 June 2018 Dover Leisure Centre Update and 
site visit (4.30pm) Single Meeting

Director of 
Environment & 
Corporate Assets

£0 £0 To receive an update and 
conduct a site visit.

To consider an options appraisal and 
feasibility study for Tides Leisure & 
Indoor Tennis Centre and seek 
approval to progress to the detailed 
design phase

Single Meeting
Director of 
Environment & 
Corporate Assets

£0 £0
To consider the report.
[Identified from Forward 
Plan for scrutiny]

Short Term Proposal For The Former 
Co-Op Building, Castle Street, Dover Single Meeting

Directors of 
Environment & 
Corporate Assets 
& Finance, 
Housing & 
Community

£0 £0 To consider the report.
3 July 2018

To decide on requirements for a new 
Public Spaces Protection Order 
following public consultation

Single Meeting
Director of 
Environment & 
Corporate Assets

£0 £0
To consider the report.
[Identified fro
[...]
 DIEU (TOWN HALL), DOVER

Meeting and Date: Cabinet – 14 January 2019

Report of: Roger Walton, Strategic Director (Operations and 
Commercial)

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Trevor Bartlett, Portfolio Holder for Property 
Management and Environmental Health

Decision Type: Key Decision

Classification: Unrestricted

Purpose of the report: To seek agreement to delegate authority to officers to make the 
consultant appointments required to progress the project.

Recommendation: (1) To note the progress made to date with the development 
phase of the project, and to agree to delegate authority to 
appoint the Lead Consultant, Architectural and Contract 
Administration to the Strategic Director (Operations and 
Commercial), in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for 
Property Management and Environmental Health.

1.      Summary

1.1 Cabinet was advised in September that the Council’s application to the Heritage 
Lottery Fund (HLF) for a development grant towards the costs of the project which 
seeks to restore the building had been awarded a first-round pass, and resolved to 
accept the development grant and to approve the match funding contribution for the 
development phase, leading to the second round application, which needs to be 
submitted by 2 July 2020.

1.2 This report updates Cabinet on the action taken to date to progress with the 
development phase of the project, and asks Cabinet to agree to delegate authority to 
appoint the Lead Consultant, Architectural and Contract Administration to the 
Strategic Director (Operations & Commercial), in consultation with the Portfolio Holder 
for Property Management and Environmental Health.

2. Introduction and Background

2.1 As Cabinet is aware, the Council has brought forward proposals for the refurbishment 
of Maison Dieu, Dover and allocated funds within the Medium Term Financial Plan to 
support the project. Following the confirmation from HLF in July 2018 of the Council’s 
successful application to the HLF fo
[...]
o direct resource implications of the decision being sought.
 

5     Corporate Implications

5.1 Comment from the Section 151 Officer: ‘Accountancy have been consulted and have 
no further comment.’ (DL)

5.2 Comment from the Solicitor to the Council: “The Solicitor to the Council has been 
consulted in the preparation of the report and has no further comment to make”. (HR)

5.3 Comment from the Equalities Officer: ‘This report does not specifically highlight any 
equality implications, however in discharging their duties members are reminded to 
comply with the public sector equality duty as set out in section 149 of the Equality 
Act 2010. http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2010/15 ‘ (KM)

6    Appendices
   None.

7    Background Papers

7.1  None.

Contact Officer:  Roger Walton Ext: 42420

29

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2010/15


Dover District Council

Subject: COMMUNITY FACILITY: MAISON DIEU CAR PARK

Meeting and Date: Cabinet – 14 January 2019

Report of: Roger Walton, Strategic Director (Operations and 
Commercial)

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Trevor Bartlett, Portfolio Holder for Property 
Management and Environmental Health

Decision Type: Key Decision

Classification: Unrestricted

Purpose of the report: Dover Town Council has been working with the Dover 
Community Association on proposals to provide a community 
facility including new public conveniences within Maison Dieu 
car park. This report seeks agreement to the Council making the 
necessary land available and to providing a financial contribution 
of £90,000 to support the project.

Recommendation: (1) To note and support the proposals being developed by 
Dover Town Council, in partnership with the Dover 
Community Association, to provide a community facility 
including new public conveniences within Maison Dieu car 
park.

(2) To agree to the principle of the Council leasing the land 
required to support the development to Dover Town 
Council, and to delegate authority to conclude the details 
of the agreement to the Strategic Director (Operations & 
Commercial), in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for 
Property Management and Environmental Health.

(3) In so far as the proposed leasing of the land involves the 
disposal of land forming part of an open space, to give 
public notice of the intention to grant the lease to Dover 
Town Council, pursuant to the requirements of section 
123(2A) of the Local Government Act 1972.

(4) To agree to provide a financial contribution of £90,000 to 
Dover Town Council to support the project pursuant to 
section 136 of the Local Government Act 1972.

1.       Summary

1.1 Dover Town Council (DTC) has been developing proposals in partnership with the 
Dover Community Association (DCA) to provide a community facility including new 
public conveniences on land owned by Dover District Council within Maison Dieu car 
park. This report seeks agreement to the Council making the necessary land 
available and to providing a financial contribution of £90,000 to Dover Town Council 
to support the project.

2. Introduction and Background

30

Agenda Item No 15



2.1 This project has its origins in the decision by Cabinet taken in November 2013 to 
transfer ownership of Biggin Hall, as a community asset transfer to the Dover 
Community Association. Following the completion of the transfer in March 2016 
Biggin Hall has since been extensively refurbished by the DCA to their credit and is 
now providing a valuable community facility. 

2.2 The Biggin Hall premises included within their demise the Maison Dieu public 
conveniences, which continued to be operated by the DCA supported by DTC until 
they were closed due to the high cost of operation and issues of vandalism and 
misuse some 12 months ago.

2.3 Since that time DTC have been working with DDC and the DCA to bring forward 
plans for alternative public conveniences in that area of Dover. 

2.4 A site adjacent to the CAB building in Maison Dieu car park was iden
[...]
itable arrangement. 

2.10 As the proposed site falls within the Maison Dieu Riverside Gardens the proposed 
lease of the land to Dover Town Council constitutes a disposal to which section 
123(2A) Local Government Act 1972 applies. This provides that the Council may not 
proceed to dispose of the land unless public notice of the proposed disposal is given 
and advertised. Any objections must be considered. Recommendation 3 seeks 
authority to give the public notice. Any objections received will be placed before 
Cabinet for consideration.

31



2.11 With regards to providing financial support, the Council has over recent years worked 
with both Dover Town Council and Sandwich Town Council on the development of 
facilities at Dover Seafront and Sandwich Quay. Following discussions with DTC it is 
proposed that the Council offers a financial contribution of £90k towards the cost of 
the development, with this sum to be included within the Council’s Capital 
Programme for 2019/20. Section 136 Local Government Act 1972 allows one or more 
local authorities to make arrangements for defraying expenditure incurred by one of 
them in exercising any functions exercisable by both or all of them. As this is an 
entirely local authority financed initiative, it would seem appropriate to make the 
financial contribution pursuant to section 136 rather than rely on more general grant- 
making powers.

3     Identification and Evaluation of Options

3.1 There are two Options available to Cabinet:

Option 1: To note and support the proposals being developed by Dover Town 
Council in partnership with the Dover Community Association to provide a 
community facility including new public conveniences within Maison Dieu car 
park and agree to the Council making the necessary land available and to 
providing a financial contribution of £90k to support the project.

Option 2: To decline to offer support and take no further action.

3.2 Option 1 is the preferred option as supporting the project will enable additional 
community facilities to be provided in this part of the town centre for the benefit of 
both residents and visitors alike.

4     Resource Implications

4.1 The proposals see the Council offering a financial support of £90k which it is 
proposed if agreed will be included within the Council’s Capital Programme for 
2019/20.
 

5     Corporate Implications

5.1 Comment from the Section 151 Officer: “Finance has been consulted and has 
nothing further to add (VB).”

5.2 Comment from the Solicitor to the Council: “The Solicitor to the Council has been 
consulted in the preparation of the report and has no further comment to make”. (HR)

5.3 Comment from the Equalities Officer: ‘This report does not specifically highlight any 
equality implications, however in discharging their duties members are reminded to 
comply with the public sector equality duty as set out in section 149 of the Equality 
Act 2010 http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2010/15‘ (KM)

6    Appendices
   Appendix A; Proposed Building: Block Plan

 Appendix B: Proposed Building Layout

7    Background Papers

32

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2010/15


7.1   None.

Contact Officer:  Roger Walton Ext: 42420

33



Dover District Council

Appendix A: Proposed Building: Block Plan

34



Appendix B: Proposed Building Layout

35



Dover District Council

Subject: AWARD OF GRANT FUNDING – TRIANGLES COMMUNITY 
CENTRE

Meeting and Date: Cabinet – 14 January 2019

Report of: Mike Davis, Strategic Director (Corporate Resources) 

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Michael Conolly, Portfolio Holder for Corporate 
Resources and Performance

Decision Type: Non-Key Decision

Classification: Unrestricted

Purpose of the report: To seek agreement to provide a grant to St Radigund’s 
Community Centre Company to help fund repairs to the 
community centre. 

Recommendation:      To approve payment of a grant in the sum of £150,000 to St 
Radigund’s Community Centre Company subject to:

i)  Conditions being attached to the grant requiring it to be used 
to pay for repairs to the community centre building to be agreed 
with the Council and to be delegated to the Director of 
Environment and Corporate Assets, in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder for Corporate Resources and Performance; 

ii) The proposed development of interim housing on the 
Triangles land being granted planning consent; and

iii) The lease on the land shown hatched on the plan attached at 
Appendix 1 being surrendered to the Council for £1.00.                                               

1. Summary
1.1 Cabinet is asked to approve the provision of a grant in the sum of £150,000 to St 

Radigund’s Community Centre Company (‘the Charity’) subject to conditions. The St 
Radigund’s Community Centre Company is a registered charity with the Charity 
Commission.

1.2 Cabinet has approved a project for the building of new interim housing on land 
adjacent to the Triangles Community Centre (Triangles Land) in St Radigund’s, 
Dover. The land is currently leased by the Council to the Charity. It is anticipated that 
occupants of the new homes would use the community centre facilities and services. 
However, a number of essential repairs are currently required to the community 
centre building which the Charity occupies on a full repairing lease.  If these are not 
carried out there is a risk that the centre may cease to operate and responsibility for 
the centre would revert to the Council. This report therefore recommends that the 
Council provides a grant of £150,000 to the Charity on condition that the money is 
used to undertake these repairs. This will help to ensure that the centre can continue 
to be available for use by both new and existing residents in the area. In return the 
Charity has been asked to agree to surrender all the land, as shown outlined and 
hatched on the plan attached at Appendix 1, back to the Council so as to enable the 
proposed interim housing development to proceed.

36

Agenda Item No 16



1.3 The grant is dependent upon, and will be paid at the point there is, an appropriate 
level of certainty that the proposed development will proceed, i.e. upon planning 
consent being granted and agreement by the Charity to the transfer of the land. It is 
recommended that the decision on when to pay the grant, any phasing, and 
conditions should be delegated to the Director of Environment and Corporate Assets, 
in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Corporate Resources and Performance.  

2. Introduction and Background
2.1 Cabinet has already approved projects for the development of interim housing on 

council-owned land at Kimberley Close, Dover; Stockdale Gardens, Deal and land 
adjacent to Triangles Community Centre, Barwick Road, Dover. Cabinet has also 
authorised the Director of Environment and Corporate Assets, acting in consultation 
with the Director of Finance, Housing and Community and the Portfolio Holder for 
Built Environment, to take the necessary decisions to progress the projects to the 
construction phase including, where necessary, the acquisition of land that will be 
required.

2.2 The Triangles Land is currently leased to the Charity on a 125 year lease with 111 
years remaining. The Cabinet report seeking approval of the Triangles project 
advised Members that while there are no rights reserved in the lease for the Council 
to either lease or take back land from the Charity, initial discussions had indicated 
that they would be willing to work with the Council to try and deliver a viable housing 
scheme.

2.3 Over the intervening period there have been a number of meetings with the Trustees 
to try and agree the principles of a mutually acceptable agreement that would enable 
the development to be progressed while addressing concerns about the condition of 
the community centre building. It is recognised that the proposed new development 
of 35 interim housing units on the Triangles Land will hav
[...]
Agree to the payment of a grant of £150,000, payable once planning 
consent has been obtained in return for the surrender of the land. The grant to be 
paid subject to conditions as to how it should be used, as agreed by the Director of 
Environment and Corporate Assets, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for 
Corporate Resources and Performance.  

4. Evaluation of Options
4.1 Option 1:  It is expected that this would result in the Triangles Land being retained by 

the Charity. Consideration of potentially suitable sites for the type of development 
proposed has already been carried out and it is considered that the three sites 
identified represent the most suitable sites in terms of location. We are ready to start 
site survey work and the contractor procurement stage of the project. While the 
procurement will allow flexibility for one or more schemes to drop out, it would be 
difficult to add new sites into the process. The inability to progress the Triangles site 
would result in a significant reduction in the overall number of units we are aiming to 
deliver and is likely to increase the unit cost of the remaining units. This option would 
also require the Council to consider other measures that would be required to deal 
with the repairs required to the centre building. Consequently, this option is not 
recommended.

4.2 Option 2: The proposed payment of the grant would be conditional on successful 
planning consent being obtained for the Triangles Land, on the surrender of land 
required to enable the development of new interim housing and the grant money 
being used to carry out repairs to the community centre. It will protect the Council’s 
interests in relation to the building and help to ensure that it can continue to provide 
services to both the new development and existing local community. This is the 
recommended option.     

5. Resource Implications

5.1 The grant would be paid from the General Fund but once the land is in the Council’s 
c
[...]
______________
_____________________
_____________________
_____________________
_____________________
_____________________
_____________________

___
___
___
___
___
___
___
___
___
___
___
___
___
___
___
___
___

____
____

A

31.6m

93

Sta

83

El

BARWICK ROAD

Community

98

4

86

Nursery

34.9m

16

90

El

8

Enterprise

Sta

2

Path (um
)

Play Area

10

Centre

Sub

Industrial Estate

Sub

87

©  Crown copyright and database rights 2018 Ordinance Survey

Dover District Council Licence No: 100019780

Prepared By

Environment & Corporate Assets Division
Eur/ing Roger Walton, C. Eng  M. I. C. E
Director of Environment & Corporate Assets
District Council Offices
White Cliffs Business Park
Dover
Kent
CT16 3PJ

Tel: (01304) 821199
Fax: (01304) 872240

Scale: 1:1000 @ A4

Date: DECEMBER 2018

Drawn by: KB ¯

Proposed Disposal of Land

Proposed New Lease

POULTON CLOSE

Triangles Community Centre, Poulton Close, Dover
Appendix 1

40


	Agenda
	3 Declarations of Interest
	9 Notice of Forthcoming Key Decisions
	10 Scrutiny Work Programme
	13 REVIEW OF ON AND OFF-STREET PARKING CHARGES
	Parking Charges - Appendix 2, 14/01/2019 Cabinet

	14 RESTORATION OF MAISON DIEU (TOWN HALL), DOVER
	15 COMMUNITY FACILITY: MAISON DIEU CAR PARK
	16 AWARD OF GRANT FUNDING – TRIANGLES COMMUNITY CENTRE
	Triangles Grant - Appendix 1, 14/01/2019 Cabinet




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the meeting of the SCRUTINY (POLICY AND PERFORMANCE) 
COMMITTEE held at the Council Offices, Whitfield on Tuesday, 15 January 2019 at 
6.00 pm.

Present:

Chairman: Councillor M I Cosin

Councillors: P J Hawkins
T A Bond
M R Eddy
R J Frost
B Gardner (as substitute for Councillor J M Heron)
P D Jull
S C Manion (as substitute for Councillor M Rose)
M J Ovenden
D A Sargent

Officers: Strategic Director (Corporate Resources)
Strategic Director (Operations and Commercial)
Head of Commercial Services
Housing Options Manager
Democratic Services Manager

80 APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J M Heron and M Rose.

81 APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 

It was noted that in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4, Councillors B 
Gardner and S C Manion had been appointed as substitute members for Councillors 
J M Heron and M Rose respectively.

82 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor P D Jull declared an Other Significant Interest in Minute No. 92 by reason 
of being a business owner in Deal. 

Councillor T A Bond declared a Voluntary Announcement of Other Interest in Minute 
No. 92 by reason of his wife’s employment at Tides. 

83 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the meetings held on 3 July 2018, 11 September 2018 and 2 
October 2018 were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

84 PUBLIC SPEAKING 

The Democratic Services Manager advised that no members of the public had 
registered to speak on items on the agenda to which the public speaking protocol 
applied.

85 DECISIONS OF THE CABINET RELATING TO RECOMMENDATIONS FROM THE 
SCRUTINY (POLICY AND PERFORMANCE) COMMITTEE 



Members received the decisions of the Cabinet relating to recommendations made 
by the Committee.
 
RESOLVED: That the Cabinet decisions relating to recommendations from the 

Scrutiny (Policy and Performance) Committee be noted.

86 ISSUES REFERRED TO THE COMMITTEE BY COUNCIL, CABINET, SCRUTINY 
(COMMUNITY AND REGENERATION) COMMITTEE OR ANOTHER COMMITTEE 

There were no items of business.

87 ITEMS CALLED-IN FOR SCRUTINY OR PLACED ON THE AGENDA BY A 
MEMBER OF THE COMMITTEE, ANY INDIVIDUAL NON-EXECUTIVE MEMBERS 
OR PUBLIC PETITION 

There were no items of business.

88 NOTICE OF FORTHCOMING KEY DECISIONS 

The Democratic Services Manager presented the Notice of Forthcoming Key 
Decisions to the Committee for its consideration.

Councillor B Gardner requested an update to the next meeting in respect of where 
the money generated from the granting of the easement at Matthews Close, Deal 
would be allocated.  

RESOLVED:   That the Notice of Forthcoming Key Decisions be noted.

89 SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 

The Democratic Services Manager presented the Scrutiny Work Programme to the 
Committee for its consideration.

Members reiterated the need to continue monitoring the roll out of Universal Credit 
and town centre regeneration.  

RESOLVED:  That the Work Programme be noted.

90 SCRUTINY APPOINTMENTS TO EXECUTIVE COMMITTEES AND POLICY 
ADVISORY GROUP 

It was moved by Councillor B Gardner, and duly seconded, that Councillor M I Cosin 
be nominated as the scrutiny representative to replace Councillor K Mills on the 
Local Plan Project Advisory Group.

RESOLVED: That it be recommended to Cabinet that Councillor M I Cosin be 
nominated to replace Councillor K Mills as the scrutiny representative 
on the Local Plan Project Advisory Group. 

91 HOMELESSNESS ACT UPDATE 

The Housing Options Manager presented an update on the Homelessness 
Reduction Act 2017 (the ‘Act’). 



The Act was a response to issues identified by a House of Commons report into 
how local authorities dealt with homelessness presentations. The key changes of 
the Act were 

 an extension of the period ‘threatened with homelessness’ from 28 to 56 
days;

 a new duty to prevent homelessness for all eligible applicants threatened 
with homelessness;

 a new duty to relieve homelessness for all eligible homeless applicants; and
 a new ‘duty to refer’ where public services would need to notify a local 

authority if they come into contact with someone they thought might be 
homeless or at risk of becoming homeless.

The guidance also changed the definition of vulnerable from the ‘Pereira Test’ to 
one in keeping with the Supreme Court’s view, which had defined the comparator of 
vulnerable in relation to homelessness as ‘an ordinary person made homeless, not 
an ordinary homeless person’. However, the local authority still retained discretion in 
assessing who was or was not considered to be vulnerable. 

The Council had also taken steps to purchase additional properties to increase its 
range of temporary accommodation. 

In response to questions from Members it was stated:

 That the change from 28 days to 56 days had very little impact on the 
Council as much of this was done anyway. 

 That the Council followed the duties of the Act in dealing with homelessness 
and as a result was working longer with people to help them find potential 
solutions. Those individuals at risk of homelessness were encouraged to 
contact the Council as early as possible and not wait until they were evicted.

 That the duty to refer had been widely promoted by the Government to 
public sector bodies and the Department for Work and Pensions (DWP) had 
made referrals to the Council. Dover District Council had also contacted the 
relevant public bodies to make them aware of the duty to refer. 

 The Council worked with relevant bodies to assist those individuals leaving 
accommodation due to the risk of violence. 

 It was acknowledged that complex housing cases concerning vulnerable 
individuals could be hard to place with landlords. A ‘task and finish’ group 
was doing what it could to protect vulnerable people from exploitation. 

 That there was a challenge in managing ‘hidden homeless households’ 
(staying with family, etc.) compared to those visibly homeless households. 

 That the Council had limited powers in respect of dealing with individuals 
with mental health concerns. Porchlight operated a scheme for mental health 
discharges to temporary accommodation and the Council was keen to work 
more with mental health teams. 

RESOLVED: That the Homelessness Act Update be noted. 

92 REVIEW OF ON AND OFF-STREET PARKING CHARGES 



The Head of Parks and Open Spaces presented the report on the review of On and 
Off-Street Parking Charges.

In response to a questions from Members it was stated:

 That as the St James development had not yet introduced Sunday parking 
charges there were no plans for the Council to alter its proposals for Sunday 
parking.  

 That the arrangements for 4 hour free parking at Tides would continue to be 
monitored to ensure that it was not being abused by people not using Tides 
(such as commuters). The current thinking was for a ticket that would be 
displayed to show length of stay. 

 The Council was monitoring the impact of the previous free parking at St 
James and whether the change to paid parking had affected usage of the 
Council’s car parks. 

RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

(Councillor P D Jull declared an Other Significant Interest in this item by reason of 
being a business owner in Deal and withdrew from the meeting for the consideration 
of the matter.)  

93 RESTORATION OF MAISON DIEU (TOWN HALL), DOVER 

The Strategic Director (Operations and Commercial) presented the report on the 
Restoration of Maison Dieu (Town Hall) Dover. The report sought agreement to 
delegate authority to officers from Cabinet to appoint the consultant appointments 
required to progress the project.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

94 COMMUNITY FACILITY: MAISON DIEU CAR PARK 

The Strategic Director (Operations and Commercial) presented the report on the 
proposed Community Facility at Maison Dieu Car Park. 

Members were advised that Dover Town Council had been working with the Dover 
Community Association on proposals to provide a community facility, including new 
public conveniences, within Maison Dieu car park. The report sought agreement to 
the Council making the necessary land available and providing a financial 
contribution of £90,000 in support of the project.

In response to questions from Members it was stated that the Council would retain 
the freehold on the land due to interests in the surrounding land. 

The concerns raised by the Environment Agency in respect of the land had been 
addressed. 

RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

95 AWARD OF GRANT FUNDING – TRIANGLES COMMUNITY CENTRE 



The Strategic Director (Corporate Resources) presented the report on the award of 
grant funding to Triangles Community Centre. The report sought agreement to 
provide a grant, subject to conditions, to the St Radigund’s Community Centre 
Company of £150,000 to help fund repairs to the community centre building. 

The grant would provide long term assistance to Triangles as the building had not 
been well maintained and was not in a good condition. As a result of the grant, 
repairs could be undertaken and the Council would look to provide support to 
Triangles in bidding for other funding (including a letter of support). The grant would 
be drawn down as needed following a survey of the buildings condition and on 
planning permission being granted. As an immediate measure the Council had 
agreed to advance £10,000 to repair the boilers and keep the community centre 
operating. 

RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

The meeting ended at 7.52 pm.


